FIXED VOLTAGE REGULATOR LM79LXX
3-TERMINAL 0.1A NEGATIVE VOLTAGE REGULATORS
This series of fixed-voltage monolithic integrated-circuit
voltage regulators is designed for a wide range of
applications.
These applications include on-card regulation for
elimination of noise and distribution problems associated
with single-point regulation.

combination, an effective improvement in output impedance
can be obtained together with lower-bias current.
ORDERING INFORMATION
FEATURES Device Marking Package
◇ Output Current Up to 100㎃ LM79LXX LM79LXX TO-92
◇ No External Components LM79LXXF 9XX SOT-89
◇ Internal Thermal Overload Protection LM79L05ND 79L05
SOP-8◇ Internal Short-Circuit Limiting LM79L05 AD/CD 79L05A /C
◇ Output Voltage of 5V, 12V, 15V, 18V and 24V. LM79L06D~24D 79L06~24
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
LM79L05 -30
Input voltage LM79L12 ∼ LM79L18 VI -35 V
LM79L24 -40
Operating junction temperature Topr 0 ∼ +150
Storage temperature Tstg -65 ∼ +150 ℃
Soldering temperature and time Tsol 260/10sec
HTC
1
TO-92  (TOP VIEW)
1. GND  2. INPUT  3.
8-SOP
SOT-89 (FRONT VIEW)
GND
INPUT
INPUT
 N.C  N.C
INPUT
INPUT
OUTPUT
1. 2. 3.
1.
2
3
1         8
2         7
3        6
4        5
FIXED VOLTAGE REGULATOR LM79LXX
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Characteristic Min. Max. Unit
 LM79L05 -7 -20
LM79L06 -8 -20
LM79L08 -10.5 -23
 LM79L09 -11.5 -24
 LM79L12 -14.5 -27
Input voltage, V LM79L15 -17.5 -30 V
 LM79L18 -20.7 -33
 LM79L24 -27 -38
Output current, IO  100 ㎃
Operating virtual junction temperature, Tj 0 125 ℃